

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

STEPHANIE ASHLEY HARPER,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 4:21-cv-85-RH-MJF

MARK GLASS,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND MEMORANDUM**

TODD G. SCHER
Fla. Bar No. 0899641
Law Office of Todd G. Scher, P.L.
1722 Sheridan Street #346
Hollywood, Florida 33020
Tel: 754-263-2349
Counsel for Plaintiff

VALERIE JONAS
Fla. Bar No. 616079
Weitzner & Jonas, P.A.
P.O. Box 640128
Miami, Florida 33164
Tel: 305-527-6465
Counsel for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

Statement of Facts 1

 I. The 3-day Travel Restriction 1

 A. Order of partial dismissal 2

 B. The official reason for the 3-day rule 4

 C. Effects of the 3-day travel rule on public safety 5

 D. Effects of the 3-day travel rule on law enforcement 7

 E. Effects of the 3-day travel rule on registrants 8

 F. Effects of the 3-day travel rule on plaintiff 12

 G. FDLE’s opposition to the current 3-day rule 14

 II. Branded Identification Requirement 16

 A. Effects on public safety..... 16

 B. Effects on registrants 17

 C. Effects on plaintiff 18

Statement of Law 19

 I. The 3-day Travel Restriction 19

 A. The 3-day rule violates the ex post facto clause 21

 B. Substantive due process: right to freedom of travel and movement .. 28

 C. Substantive due process: rational relationship 31

 II. First Amendment/Compelled Speech 31

Conclusion	35
Local Rules Certification	35
Certificate of Service	36

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aptheker v. Secretary of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	29
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012).....	31
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	31
<i>Del Valle v. State</i> , 80 So. 3d 999 (Fla. 2011).....	25
<i>Doe I v. Marshall</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2019).....	34
<i>Doe #4 v. Miami-Dade County, Fl.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-23933-PCH, 2018 WL 10780510 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	4
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> , 410 F. 3d 1337 (11 th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Does v. Snyder</i> , 834 F. 3d 696 (6 th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	22
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	32
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 60 Cal. 4 th 1019 (2015).....	31
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	29

<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	29
<i>McGuire v. Marshall</i> , 50 F. 4 th 1001 (11 th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>McLendon v. Long</i> , 22 F. 4 th 1330 (11 th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	29
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	31
<i>Pottinger v. City of Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	30
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	28
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	29
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	2, 22
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 341 So. 3d 539 (La. 2020).....	33
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	33
<u>Statutes</u>	
Ch. 22 Va. Stat. 27 (1793).....	32

18 U.S.C. §§ 1401 to 1407 (1956)..... 32

§ 15-20A-4 (9), Ala. Code (2022)..... 24

§ 15-20A-15, Ala. Code (2022)..... 26

§ 15-20A-15 (a), (f) Ala. Code (2022)..... 24

§ 15-20A-15 (h), Ala. Code (2022)..... 24

§ 322.141(3)(b), Florida Statutes (2023)..... 1, 16

§ 856.022 (4)(b)I.-3 17

§ 775.21 (f), Florida Statutes (2005)..... 30

§ 775.21 (2)(n), Florida Statutes (2023).....*passim*

§ 775.21 (2)(o), Florida Statutes (2023)..... 27

§ 775.21 (2)(p) 19

§ 943.0435 (1)(f), Florida Statutes (2023)..... 24

§ 943.0435 (1)(h)I.a, (I), (II) 1

§ 943.0435 (1)(i) 19

§ 943.0435 (3)(b), Florida Statutes (2023)..... 1, 9

§ 943.0435 (4)(a) & (7), Florida Statutes (2005)..... 30

§ 943.0435(4)(a), Florida Statutes (2023).....*passim*

§ 943.0435 (4)(b)2 27

§ 943.0435 (4)(e)2 21

§ 943.0435 (7), Florida Statutes (2023).....*passim*

§ 943.0435 (9)(a), (b).....2, 4

§ 943.0435 (9)(d) 24

§ 943.0435 (11)(a)..... 11

Other Authorities

Alien Registration Act of 1940, Pub. L. No. 76-670, 54 Stat. 670 (1940)..... 32

Geary Act, ch. 60, § 6, 27 Stat. 25 (1892)..... 32

Governmental Authority to Compel the Carrying of Stigmatizing Documents,
19 Stanford Journal of Civil Rights & Civil Liberties (2023) (forthcoming) 32

Proclamation of Nov. 16, 1917, 40 Stat. 1716 32
